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SUBJECT: Revenues – October 2019 
 
******************************************************************************** 
 
October General Fund revenues were over budget by $0.2 million or 0.1 percent. For the first third of the 
fiscal year General Fund revenues are over budget by $31.7 million or 2.3 percent. Compared to the first 
four months of last fiscal year, fiscal year 2020 General Fund revenues are up by 4.0 percent ($52.9 
million). Adjusted for the increase in revenue sharing, fiscal year 2020 General Fund revenues have 
increased by 5.2 percent compared to the same period last fiscal year. 
  
September taxable sales (October revenue) increased 5.2 percent over last year. For the month, sales and 
use and service provider taxes, combined, were $3.7 million over budget. Consumer sales increased by 
4.8 percent over a year ago, with moderate growth across most business categories. Auto/transportation 
posted year-over-year growth of 6.1 percent, consistent with the growth recorded over the last twelve 
months. Lodging sales increased by 0.8 percent in September, and 14.1 percent for the first nine months 
of calendar year 2019. Restaurant sales slowed in September, increasing 1.6 percent over a year ago. 
Business operating sales growth continued to improve in September (8.4 percent), bringing growth into 
line with the 2019 year-to-date average rate of 7.0 percent.  
 
Individual income tax receipts were below budget in October by $0.5 million (0.4 percent) and are $16.0 
million over budget (2.8 percent) for the first four months of fiscal year 2020. Withholding was over 
budget for the month by $1.9 million and is up 8.8 percent year-to-date. Fiduciary payments (-$0.9 
million) and final payments (-$0.4 million) were both under budget for the month.  
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Estimated payments exceeded budget by $2.5 million. Refunds associated with tax year 2018 extension 
returns were over budget by $3.5 million.  
 
Corporate income tax receipts were under budget in October by $0.2 million. Overages on final and 
estimated payments were more than offset by refunds exceeding budget by $1.6 million. Total corporate 
income tax revenue is $1.8 million over budget fiscal year-to-date and is 17 percent ($14.7 million) below 
fiscal year 2019 receipts through the first third of the fiscal year.  
 
Other taxes and fees were under budget this month by $4.9 million because of a correction to the 
distribution of real estate transfer tax (RETT) revenues between the General Fund and the Housing 
Opportunities for Maine (HOME) fund. Approximately $4.3 million of RETT revenue that should have 
been deposited in the HOME fund during the first quarter of the fiscal year was mistakenly deposited in 
the General Fund. An accounting adjustment was made in October to correct this error resulting in the 
monthly negative variance for the General Fund.  
         
Sales and Use Taxes 
 
Revenue was $4.3 million over budget for the month (3.0 percent) and is now $14.3 million over budget 
year-to-date. Fiscal year 2020 revenue is $36.6 million or 6.2 percent over fiscal year 2019 collections. 
 
Taxable Sales 
 
Total taxable sales for the month of September (October revenue) were 5.2 percent over September 2018. 
The annual rate of change, excluding utilities, was 5.5 percent. Building supply sales increased 5.0 
percent for the month and are up 2.4 percent for the last 12 months. Sales of taxable items in food stores 
were up 1.9 percent for the month and up 1.7 percent for the year. General merchandise sales (primarily 
sales of goods sold in large department and discount stores) were up 4.8 percent for the month and up 3.4 
percent for the year. Sales in other retail stores such as jewelry, drug, sporting goods, book, antique, pet, 
photo, toy, and craft stores were up 10.2 percent for the month and up 11.6 percent for the year. 
Auto/transportation sector sales were up 6.1 percent for the month and 5.4 percent for the year. Sales of 
meals and other prepared foods were up 1.6 percent for the month and up 3.9 percent for the year. 
Lodging sales were up 0.8 percent for the month and up 13.5 percent for the year. Business operating 
sales (primarily use tax paid by businesses) increased 8.4 percent for the month and up 7.3 percent for the 
year. 
 
Service Provider Tax 
 
Revenue was under budget for the month by $0.6 million and is under budget for the fiscal year by $1.9 
million (-9.0 percent). Revenue is $1.7 million or 8.1 percent under prior fiscal year collections. 
 
Individual Income Tax  
 
Revenue was $0.5 million or 0.4 percent under budget for the month. For the fiscal year, individual 
income tax receipts are $15.9 million over budget (2.8 percent). Compared to the first four months of 
fiscal year 2019 withholding payments are up 8.8 percent, estimated payments are up 9.3 percent, and 
final payments are up 9.5 percent.  
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Corporate Income Tax  
 
Revenue was under budget for the month by $0.2 million, bringing the year-to-date positive variance to 
$1.8 million or 2.6 percent. Compared to last fiscal year corporate income tax revenue is $14.7 million 
lower or -17.1 percent. Year-to-date, final payments are down 38.7 percent and estimated payments are 
down 3.3 percent. 
       
Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes  
 
Cigarette and tobacco products tax revenue was $1.3 million over budget for the month, bringing the 
year-to-date variance to -$0.3 million. Compared to the same four-month period last year, cigarette and 
tobacco tax growth is up 4.9 percent. 
 
Insurance Companies Taxes 
 
The Insurance Companies Tax was over budget for the month by $0.2 million and $0.5 million under 
budget for the fiscal year. 
 
Estate Tax 
 
The estate tax was $2.9 million over budget for the month and is now $9.5 million over budget year-to-
date. Estate tax receipts are $10.1 million higher than last fiscal year.   
 
Property Tax Relief Programs 
 
Refunds for the Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement (BETR) program were under budget in October 
by $1.4 million. For the fiscal year, property tax relief payments are over budget by $1.6 million.  
 
Municipal Revenue Sharing  
 
Revenue sharing was over budget in October by $4.5 million. For the first four months of the fiscal year 
revenue sharing is $7.7 million over budget.  
 
Lottery  
 
Lottery revenues were under budget for the month by $0.5 million or 10.2 percent. For the first third of 
the fiscal year lottery revenues are $0.2 million over budget (1.1 percent).  
 
Other Revenues  
 
Other Revenues were over budget for the month by $1.1 million and are now over budget for the fiscal 
year by $3.4 million. 

Highway Fund  
 
Motor fuel excise tax receipts were under budget in October by $4.0 million. The Highway Fund, in total, 
was under budget for the month by $3.3 million. For the fiscal year, motor fuel excise tax revenues are 
under budget by $0.6 million (0.7 percent) and total Highway Fund receipts are over budget by $2.4 
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million (2.0 percent). For the first four months of the fiscal year motor fuel excise tax receipts are up 0.6 
percent. 
 
National Economy  
 
A better than expected October employment report along with upward revisions to previous months job 
gains provided reassurance to Federal Reserve decisionmakers and economic forecasters that the 
economy is not at risk of a near term recession. The Federal Reserve’s Federal Open Market Committee 
(FOMC) lowered its target for the federal funds rate by a quarter point last week and signaled this is the 
last rate change for the foreseeable future. During October, payroll employment rose 128,000 despite the 
strike at General Motors.  Furthermore, August and September changes in payroll employment were 
revised up by an average of 48,000 per month. Additionally, labor force growth and average hourly 
earnings each posted solid increases in October.  
 
Maine Economy   
 
The Maine Consensus Economic Forecasting Commission (CEFC) convened on October 25, 2019, to 
review and revise its economic forecast through 2023. The CEFC made minor changes to the existing 
forecast, preferring to maintain stability in the forecast absent any compelling evidence that would require 
revisions. The CEFC holds cautious optimism for the near term, acknowledging 2018 annual data and 
preliminary 2019 data are showing continued growth in the U.S. and Maine, while at the same time there 
is uncertainty regarding national policy in the coming year.   
 
All revisions to the forecast were upward revisions. Revisions were made to wage and salary employment 
(revised up to 0.8% in 2019 and 0.4% in 2020), total personal income (4.1%, 3.6%, and 3.5% in 2020, 
2022, and 2023, respectively), wage and salary income (4.5%, 4.1% , 3.7%, 3.4%, and 3.2% in 2019 
through 2023), and supplements to wages and salaries (4.0%, 4.0%, and  3.6% in 2019, 2020, and 2021). 
Non-farm proprietors’ income; dividends, interest, and rent; personal current transfer receipts; corporate 
profits; and CPI all remain unchanged.  
 
The Revenue Forecasting Committee (RFC) will meet on November 25, 2019, to review and revise their 
previous forecast. The December RFC forecast will be based on the latest economic forecast from the 
CEFC.  
 
KF: mja 
 
Attachments 
 
cc: Jeremy Kennedy 
 Mary Anne Turowski 

Grant Pennoyer 
Chris Nolan  

 Marc Cyr 
 Amanda Rector 
    Jim Breece 
 Jerome Gerard 
 Jenny Boyden 
 Beth Ashcroft 



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit I
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2020

Sales and Use Tax $ 149,179,583 $ 144,864,644 $ 4,314,939 %3.0 $ 623,545,982 $ 609,241,813 $ 14,304,169 %2.3 $ 1,584,138,944
Service Provider Tax 4,472,832 5,108,226 (635,394) %(12.4) 19,420,828 21,338,787 (1,917,959) %(9.0) 59,524,000
Individual Income Tax 145,540,731 146,057,541 (516,810) %(0.4) 592,056,618 576,173,947 15,882,671 %2.8 1,771,003,500
Corporate Income Tax 9,790,420 10,000,000 (209,580) %(2.1) 71,099,297 69,275,000 1,824,297 %2.6 205,460,000
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 14,689,073 13,373,708 1,315,365 %9.8 49,451,929 49,752,677 (300,748) %(0.6) 141,621,642
Insurance Companies Tax 8,959,727 8,800,287 159,440 %1.8 8,899,693 9,444,122 (544,429) %(5.8) 75,250,000
Estate Tax 3,112,229 208,414 2,903,815 %1,393.3 12,299,391 2,786,670 9,512,721 %341.4 10,350,000
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 1,134,783 1,263,730 (128,947) %(10.2) 4,916,058 5,669,783 (753,725) %(13.3) 18,451,755
Income from Investments 1,278,411 857,016 421,395 %49.2 3,927,366 2,563,974 1,363,392 %53.2 10,575,750
Transfer from Lottery Commission 4,210,132 4,686,268 (476,136) %(10.2) 19,384,778 19,180,968 203,810 %1.1 57,000,000
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs (2,143,942) (3,500,000) 1,356,058 %38.7 (6,178,835) (4,600,000) (1,578,835) %(34.3) (72,400,000)
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (12,144,130) (7,615,115) (4,529,015) %(59.5) (40,044,361) (32,300,512) (7,743,849) %(24.0) (107,541,060)
Other Taxes and Fees 16,956,955 21,901,839 (4,944,884) %(22.6) 49,200,953 51,201,641 (2,000,688) %(3.9) 139,559,891
Other Revenues (8,573,756) (9,715,564) 1,141,808 %11.8 (16,529,058) (19,951,150) 3,422,092 %17.2 11,387,936

Total Collected $ 336,463,049 $ 336,290,994 $ 172,055 %0.1 $ 1,391,450,637 $ 1,359,777,720 $ 31,672,917 %2.3 $ 3,904,382,358

NOTES:
(1) Included in the above is $12,144,130 for the month and $40,044,361 year to date, that was set aside for Revenue Sharing with cities and towns.
(2) Figures reflect estimates of the Maine State Revenue Forcasting Committee approved in May 2019, laws enacted through the end of the 129th Legislature, 1st Regular Session for all laws and any emergency laws.
(3) This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit II
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2019 and 2018
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020 and 2019
Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Sales and Use Tax $ 149,179,583 $ 138,626,482 $ 10,553,101 %7.6 $ 623,545,982 $ 586,943,890 $ 36,602,092 %6.2
Service Provider Tax 4,472,832 5,061,123 (588,291) %(11.6) 19,420,828 21,142,020 (1,721,192) %(8.1)
Individual Income Tax 145,540,731 134,569,355 10,971,376 %8.2 592,056,618 549,332,727 42,723,891 %7.8
Corporate Income Tax 9,790,420 20,591,687 (10,801,267) %(52.5) 71,099,297 85,749,328 (14,650,031) %(17.1)
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 14,689,073 12,444,725 2,244,349 %18.0 49,451,929 47,121,102 2,330,827 %4.9
Insurance Companies Tax 8,959,727 9,725,785 (766,058) %(7.9) 8,899,693 10,576,049 (1,676,356) %(15.9)
Estate Tax 3,112,229 379,147 2,733,082 %720.8 12,299,391 2,184,496 10,114,894 %463.0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 1,134,783 1,256,439 (121,656) %(9.7) 4,916,058 5,764,364 (848,306) %(14.7)
Income from Investments 1,278,411 771,784 506,627 %65.6 3,927,366 2,196,043 1,731,322 %78.8
Transfer from Lottery Commission 4,210,132 6,359,844 (2,149,712) %(33.8) 19,384,778 20,891,927 (1,507,149) %(7.2)
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs (2,143,942) (3,559,607) 1,415,665 %39.8 (6,178,835) (4,607,924) (1,570,911) %(34.1)
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (12,144,130) (7,560,503) (4,583,627) %(60.6) (40,044,361) (25,402,228) (14,642,133) %(57.6)
Other Taxes and Fees 16,956,955 23,179,408 (6,222,453) %(26.8) 49,200,953 55,159,640 (5,958,687) %(10.8)
Other Revenues (8,573,756) (7,301,505) (1,272,251) %(17.4) (16,529,058) (18,523,319) 1,994,261 %10.8

Total Collected $ 336,463,049 $ 334,544,165 $ 1,918,884 %0.6 $ 1,391,450,637 $ 1,338,528,115 $ 52,922,523 %4.0

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit III
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
All Other Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2020

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees
0100s All Others $ 9,872,357 $ 15,101,396 $ (5,229,039) %(34.6) $ 15,485,758 $ 20,410,212 $ (4,924,454) %(24.1) $ 35,703,169
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 50,675 23,321 27,354 %117.3 102,140 102,035 105 %0.1 278,509
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 1,554,258 1,391,672 162,586 %11.7 7,275,702 5,566,688 1,709,014 %30.7 16,700,115
0700s Corporation Taxes 313,481 199,223 114,258 %57.4 2,537,677 1,335,457 1,202,220 %90.0 9,938,649
0800s Public Utilities 95,572 7,333 88,239 %1,203.3 99,724 (242,413) 342,137 %141.1 5,700,000
1000s Banking Taxes 2,155,050 2,279,332 (124,282) %(5.5) 8,510,650 9,117,328 (606,678) %(6.7) 27,891,990
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 669,640 536,223 133,417 %24.9 2,305,251 1,824,259 480,992 %26.4 5,881,038
1200s Amusements Tax - 10,000 (10,000) %(100.0) - 90,000 (90,000) %(100.0) 110,000
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 766,681 841,832 (75,151) %(8.9) 3,231,708 3,029,905 201,803 %6.7 8,495,834
1400s Business Taxes 223,509 389,953 (166,444) %(42.7) 1,675,289 2,155,846 (480,557) %(22.3) 8,065,100
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 324,673 248,639 76,034 %30.6 1,530,829 1,936,456 (405,627) %(20.9) 4,140,577
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 858,153 842,238 15,915 %1.9 6,230,046 5,753,462 476,584 %8.3 15,986,716
1900s Other Licenses 72,906 30,677 42,229 %137.7 216,178 122,406 93,772 %76.6 668,194

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 16,956,955 $ 21,901,839 $ (4,944,884) %(22.6) $ 49,200,953 $ 51,201,641 $ (2,000,688) %(3.9) $ 139,559,891

Detail of Other Revenues
2200s Federal Revenues $ 34,445 $ 11,250 $ 23,195 %206.2 $ 35,350 $ 45,001 $ (9,651) %(21.4) $ 135,000
2300s County Revenues - - - %- - - - %- -
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 5,542 23,166 (17,624) %(76.1) 88,279 92,664 (4,385) %(4.7) 277,996
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 145,544 146,980 (1,436) %(1.0) 634,334 683,897 (49,563) %(7.2) 1,527,000
2600s Current Service Charges 2,392,047 1,812,115 579,932 %32.0 10,198,523 8,551,503 1,647,020 %19.3 22,581,311
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds (11,178,642) (11,721,731) 543,089 %4.6 (27,536,486) (29,367,308) 1,830,822 %6.2 (13,278,071)
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 27,307 12,656 14,651 %115.8 50,942 43,093 7,849 %18.2 144,700

Total Other Revenues $ (8,573,756) $ (9,715,564) $ 1,141,808 %11.8 $ (16,529,058) $ (19,951,150) $ 3,422,092 %17.2 $ 11,387,936

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit IV
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2019 and 2018
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020 and 2019
All Other Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees
0100s All Others $ 9,872,357 $ 15,664,427 $ (5,792,070) %(37.0) $ 15,485,758 $ 21,291,341 $ (5,805,583) %(27.3)
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 50,675 23,202 27,474 %118.4 102,140 101,515 625 %0.6
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 1,554,258 1,532,696 21,562 %1.4 7,275,702 7,772,567 (496,865) %(6.4)
0700s Corporation Taxes 313,481 242,170 71,312 %29.4 2,537,677 1,524,538 1,013,140 %66.5
0800s Public Utilities 95,572 - 95,572 %- 99,724 - 99,724 %-
1000s Banking Taxes 2,155,050 2,171,150 (16,100) %(0.7) 8,510,650 8,905,600 (394,950) %(4.4)
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 669,640 529,214 140,426 %26.5 2,305,251 1,653,627 651,624 %39.4
1200s Amusements Tax - - - %- - - - %-
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 766,681 838,825 (72,143) %(8.6) 3,231,708 3,018,971 212,737 %7.0
1400s Business Taxes 223,509 548,266 (324,757) %(59.2) 1,675,289 3,067,181 (1,391,892) %(45.4)
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 324,673 291,986 32,687 %11.2 1,530,829 1,400,541 130,288 %9.3
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 858,153 1,281,314 (423,161) %(33.0) 6,230,046 6,238,747 (8,700) %(0.1)
1900s Other Licenses 72,906 56,159 16,746 %29.8 216,178 185,013 31,165 %16.8

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 16,956,955 $ 23,179,408 $ (6,222,453) %(26.8) $ 49,200,953 $ 55,159,640 $ (5,958,687) %(10.8)

Detail of Other Revenues
2200s Federal Revenues $ 34,445 $ 7,950 $ 26,495 %333.3 $ 35,350 $ 45,182 $ (9,832) %(21.8)
2300s County Revenues - - - %- - - - %-
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 5,542 2,552 2,991 %117.2 88,279 90,838 (2,559) %(2.8)
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 145,544 120,504 25,040 %20.8 634,334 515,633 118,701 %23.0
2600s Current Service Charges 2,392,047 2,151,620 240,427 %11.2 10,198,523 9,585,905 612,618 %6.4
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds (11,178,642) (9,606,165) (1,572,476) %(16.4) (27,536,486) (28,817,972) 1,281,486 %4.4
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 27,307 22,035 5,272 %23.9 50,942 57,095 (6,154) %(10.8)

Total Other Revenues $ (8,573,756) $ (7,301,505) $ (1,272,251) %(17.4) $ (16,529,058) $ (18,523,319) $ 1,994,261 %10.8

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit V
Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2019
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020
Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2020

Fuel Taxes $ 16,036,297 $ 20,083,644 $ (4,047,347) %(20.2) $ 83,987,758 $ 84,557,937 $ (570,179) %(0.7) $ 235,076,450
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 9,264,992 8,314,029 950,963 %11.4 34,114,197 31,079,909 3,034,288 %9.8 90,741,913
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 218,005 400,209 (182,204) %(45.5) 984,126 1,150,834 (166,709) %(14.5) 3,202,500
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 117,128 107,005 10,123 %9.5 505,852 449,851 56,001 %12.4 1,368,729
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 69,923 61,499 8,424 %13.7 243,050 246,889 (3,839) %(1.6) 739,039
Earnings on Investments 29,502 42,821 (13,319) %(31.1) 202,392 171,280 31,112 %18.2 513,836
All Other 513,858 560,142 (46,284) %(8.3) 2,056,049 2,037,655 18,394 %0.9 9,680,279

Total Collected $ 26,249,705 $ 29,569,349 $ (3,319,644) %(11.2) $ 122,093,423 $ 119,694,355 $ 2,399,068 %2.0 $ 341,322,746

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit VI
Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund
For the Fourth Month Ended October 31, 2019 and 2018
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020 and 2019
Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Fuel Taxes $ 16,036,297 $ 19,910,133 $ (3,873,836) %(19.5) $ 83,987,758 $ 83,468,084 $ 519,674 %0.6
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 9,264,992 8,412,221 852,771 %10.1 34,114,197 32,449,073 1,665,124 %5.1
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 218,005 233,600 (15,595) %(6.7) 984,126 1,006,683 (22,558) %(2.2)
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 117,128 130,706 (13,577) %(10.4) 505,852 522,740 (16,888) %(3.2)
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 69,923 61,499 8,424 %13.7 243,050 246,888 (3,838) %(1.6)
Earnings on Investments 29,502 78,574 (49,072) %(62.5) 202,392 161,731 40,661 %25.1
All Other 513,858 595,067 (81,209) %(13.6) 2,056,049 2,050,320 5,729 %0.3

Total Collected $ 26,249,705 $ 29,421,799 $ (3,172,094) %(10.8) $ 122,093,423 $ 119,905,520 $ 2,187,904 %1.8

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



September'19 % Ch. September'18 % Ch. September'17 Average Moving Total YTD Growth
Last 3 Mos. Last 12 Mos. CY'19 vs. '18
Vs. Last Yr. Vs. Prior Thru September
% Change % Change % Change

Building Supply $286,495.5 5.0% $272,972.6 5.8% $258,064.1 3.1% 2.4% 1.9%
Food Store $228,735.1 1.9% $224,516.9 6.2% $211,488.3 2.4% 1.7% 1.5%
General Merchandise $328,632.9 4.8% $313,665.2 -1.8% $319,529.9 5.0% 3.4% 6.2%
Other Retail $310,556.0 10.2% $281,737.0 16.3% $242,196.3 10.9% 11.6% 9.0%
Auto/Transportation $466,991.8 6.1% $440,252.5 6.0% $415,484.5 6.3% 5.4% 5.1%
Restaurant $302,408.1 1.6% $297,635.8 8.1% $275,376.2 4.2% 3.9% 4.2%
Lodging $148,598.4 0.8% $147,443.0 7.1% $137,654.0 12.7% 13.5% 14.1%
Consumer Sales $2,072,417.8 4.8% $1,978,223.0 6.4% $1,859,793.3 6.1% 5.3% 5.3%
Business Operating $250,173.0 8.4% $230,829.2 12.6% $204,932.1 5.6% 7.3% 7.0%
Total $2,322,590.8 5.1% $2,209,052.2 7.0% $2,064,725.4 6.1% 5.5% 5.5%
Utilities $115,812.4 5.3% $110,023.6 -0.2% $110,200.2
Total  plus Utilities $2,438,403.2 5.2% $2,319,075.9 6.6% $2,174,925.7

Maine Revenue Services
Taxable Sales by Sector
In Thousands of Dollars
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